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IN THE MATTER OF

DETROIT AUTO DEALERS ASSOCIATION , INC. , ET AI,

CONSENT ORDER IN REGARD TO ALLEGED VIOLATION OF SEC. 5 OF THE
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION ACT

Docket 9189. Complaint Dec. 20, 1984-Decision, Dec. , 1986

This consent order prohibits , among other things , twenty six Detroit , Mich.-area Chev-
rolet associations , dealerships and dealers from conspiring to not advertise in the
classified sections of newspapers or to not advertise vehicle prices at all.

Appearances

For the Commission: Dennis F. Johnson, Robert C. Jones, Richard
B. Smith, Richard A. Wolff, Timothy Suich and Morris Bloom.

For the respondents: Lawrence F. Raniszeski and Robert Y. Weller
Colombo Colombo Birmingham , Mich. and James F. Rill, Jeffrey 
Kin" and Christopher J. MacAvoy, Collier, Shannon, Rill Scott
Washington , D.

COMPLAINT

Pursuant to the provisions of the Federal Trade Commission Act
as amended , and by virtue of the authority vested in it by said Act,
the Federal Trade Commission , having reason to believe that the
respondent parties named in the caption hereof, and hereinafter more
particularly described and designated as "respondents " have violated
the provisions of said Act and it appearing to the Commission that a
proceeding by it in respect thereof would be in the public interest
hereby issues its complaint stating its charges in that respect as fol-
lows:

PARAGRAPH 1. Each of the parties described below is hereby named
as a respondent herein in the capacity set forth in the caption to this
complaint. Each respondent named in his capacity as an offcer of a
corporate respondent formulales , directs and controls the acts and
practices of said corporate respondent.

. The complaint was issued against associations , dealerships and dealers for Chrysler-Plymouth and Cadillac
as well. For the decisions issued againsl these respondents see 108 F. C. 243 and 249
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Respondent name
Detroit Auto Dealers Association , Inc.
James Daniel Hayes
Tri-County Pontiac Dealers Association

Inc.
Greater Detroit Chevrolet Dealers

Association , Inc.
Chrysler -Plymouth Dealers Association

of Greater Detroit , Inc.
Greater Detroit Dodge Dealers

Association , Inc.
Metro Detroit AMC Dealers Association

Inc.
Metra Detroit Buick Dealers

Association , Inc.
Metro Detroit Cadillac Dealers

Association , Inc.
Metropolitan Detroit Ford Dealers , Inc.
MetropolitanDetroit Oldsmobile Dealers

Association , Inc.
Metropolitan Lincoln-Mercury Dealers

Association , Inc.
Southeastern Michigan Volkswagen

Dealers Association , Inc.
Metro Detroit Chevrolet Dealers

Association , Inc. ***

Chrysler P!ymouth Advertising
Association of Greater Detroit, Jnc. u*

Metro Detroit AMC Advertising
Association , Inc.

Metro Detroit Buick Dealers Advertising
Association lnc.

Metro Detroit Ford Dealers Advertising
Fund , Inc.

Metropolitan lincoln-Mercury Dealers

Advertising Association , Inc.
Tri-County Detroit Dodge Dealers

Association , Inc.
Barnett Pontiac- Datsun , Inc.
Robert F. Barnett
Jim Causley Pontiac-GMC Truck, Inc.
James F. Causley, Sr.
Jim Fresard Pontiac , Inc.
F. James Fresard
Red Holman Pontiac-Toyota-GMC Truck

Co.
AlbertA. Holman
Art Moran Pontiac-GMC , Inc.
ArthurC. Moran

Complaint

Principal place of business
3290W. Big Beaver Road , Troy, MI48084
3290W. Big Beaver Road , Troy, MI48084
16000W. Twe!ve Mile Road , Southfield , Mr

48076
100 Renaissance Center , Suite 31 00

Detroit , MI48243
32711 Van Dyke , Warren , MI48093

24211 Gratiot Avenue , East Detroit , MI
48021

13600 Greenfield Road , Detroit , MI48227

100 Renaissance Center , Suite 31 00
Detroit , MI48243

100 Renaissance Center , Suite 31 00
Detroit, MI48243

24760W. Seven Mile Road , Detroit , MI48219
100 Renaissance Center , Suite 31 00 , Detroit

MI48243
1950W. Maple Road , Troy, MI48084

23615 Michigan Avenue , Dearborn , MI48124

100 Renaissance Center , Suite 31 00 , Detroit
M 148243

32711 Van Dyke , Warren , MI48093

13600 Greenfield Road, Detroit , MI48227

100 Renaissance Center , Suite 31 00 , Detroit
MI48243

24760W. Seven Mile Road, Detroit , MI48219

1950W. Maple Road , Troy, MI48084

24211 Gratiot Avenue , East Detroit , MI48021

14505 Michigan Avenue, Dearborn , MI48126
14505 Michigan Avenue , Dearborn , MI48126
38111 Gratiot Avenue , Mt. Clemens, MI48043
38111 Gratiot Avenue , Mt. Clemens , Mt 48043
400 N. Main Street , Royal Oak , M 148067
400 N. Main Street , Royal Oak , MI48067
35300 Ford Road , Westland , MI48185

35300 Ford Road , Westland , MI48185
29300 Telegraph Road, Southfield , MI48034
29300 Telegraph Road , Southfield , MI48034

*ReHpondenL deRignated with "*" are charged under both Count I and Count II of the complaint. The other

pOlldentsarechargedonly unclerCountl
Respondents designated with "u" have had the complaint dismissed against them by Commission order dated
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Respondent name
Packer Pontiac Co.
William M. Packer , Jr.

Rinke Pontiac-GMC Co.
Roland Rinke
Bob SeUers Pontiac-GMC , Inc.

Robert B. SeUers

Shelton Pontiac-Buick , Inc.
M. (Bud) Shelton

YvonJ. Tessier
Porterfield Wilson Pontiac-GMC Truck

Inc.
Potertield Wilson
Woody Pontiac Sales , Inc.

Woodrow W. Woody

. Jack Cauley Chevrolet , Inc.

John H. Cauley

Dexter Chevrolet Co.

. Joseph B. Slatkin
Dick Genthe Chevrolet , Inc.
Richard E. Genthe
Bernie Haul Chevrolet , Inc. **

Bernard C. Houthoofd

James-Martin Chevrolet , Inc.
James P. Large
Jefferson Chevrolet Co.
James P. Tellier
Raymond R. Tessmer
Lou LaRiche Chevrolet-Subaru , Inc.

Louis H. LaRiche
Walt Lazar Chevrolet , Inc.
Walter N. Lazar
John W. Lazar

"'.

Stephen R. Jasinski
Jack Meyers
Glen D. Cole
Mark Chevrolet , Inc.
Harry C. Demorest
George Matick Chevrolet , Inc.
George S. Malick , Jr.
Matthews- Hargreaves Chevrolet Co.

Complaint

Principal place of business

500 S Opdyke Road , Pontiac , M148057-
500 S. Opdyke Road , Pontiac , MI48057
27100 Van Dyke Avenue , Warren , MI48093
27100 Van Dyke Avenue , Warren , MI48093
38000 Grand River Avenue , Farmington

Hills , MI48018
38000 Grand River Avenue , Farmington Hils,

MI48018
855 S. Rochester Road, Rochester , M148063
855 S. Rochester Road , Rochester , MI48063
16100 Fort Street , Southgate , MI48195
18650 Livernois , Detroit , M14822.

18650 Livernois , Detroit , MI48221
12140 Joseph Campau , Hamtramck, MI

48212
12140 Joseph Campau , Hamtramck, M I

48212
7020 Orchard Lake Road, West Bloomfield

M I 48033
7020 Orchard Lake Road, West Bloomfield,

M I 48033
20811 W. EightMile Road, Detroit , MI48219
20811 W. EightMile Road , Detroit , MI48219
15600 Eureka Road , Southgate , MI48195
15600 Eureka Road, Southgate , MI48195
35500 S. Gratiol Avenue , Mt. Clemens, MI

48043
35500 S. Gratiot Avenue, Mt. Clemens , MI

48043
6250 Woodward Avenue, Detroit , MI48202
6250 Woodward Avenue , Detroit , MI48202
2130 E. Jefferson Avenue, Detroit , MI48207
2130 E. Jefferson Avenue , Detroit , MI48207
2130 E. Jefferson Avenue , Detroit, MI48207
40875 Plymouth Road, Plymouth , MI48170
40875 Plymouth Road, Plymouth , Ml48170
12000 Telegraph Road , Taylor , MI48180
12000 Telegraph Road, Taylor , MI48180
12000 Telegraph Road , Taylor , MI48180
12000 Telegraph Road , Tay!or , MI48180
12000 Telegraph Road , Taylor , MI48180
12000Telegraph Road, Taylor , MI48180
33200 Michigan Avenue, Wayne, MI48184
33200 Michigan Avenue, Wayne , MI48184
14001 Telegraph Road , Redford , MI48239
14001 Telegraph Road , Redford, MI48239
1616 S. Main Street , Royal Oak , MI48067

Respondents de ignated with "*" are charged under both Count I and Count II of this complaint. The other
respondents are charged on!y under Cuunt I

'*Respundents designated with "**" have had the complaint dismissed against them by Commission order dated
AU!ist 6 1986 (unpublished).

***Respondents desig-nated with "***,, have had Count II of the compiaintdismis ed against them by Commission
ordurdat.dAuguRt6 , i986 (unpuhIished).
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Respondent name
W. Robert Allen
Merolls Chevrolet Sales & Service

Norman A. Merollis
Ed Rinke Chevrolet-GMG Co.
Edgar Rinke , Sr.

Mike Savoie Chevrolet , Inc.
Myron P. Savoie
Les Stanford Chevrolet , Inc.

Leslie J. Stanford

Stewart Chevrolet , Inc.
Gordon L. Stewart
Tennyson Chevrolet , Inc.
HarryTennyson
Buff Whelan Chevrolet , Inc.
Robert F. Whelan
Bill Wink Chevrolet/G MC/Isuzu
William J. Wink , Jr.

Michael P. Chinavare
Greenfield AMC/Jeep- Renault , Inc.
Naiff H. Kelel
Zigmund F . Mielnicki
Villiage AMC/Jeep, Inc.

Armstrong Buick Opel , Inc.
Thomas Armstrong
Jim Carney Buick Co.
Harold Dietrich , Inc. **

Fischer Buick-Subaru , Inc.
Carl E. Fischer
Bill Greig Buick-Opel , Inc.
Wiliam R. Greig, Sr.
Krajenke Buick Sales, Inc.
Clarence Krajenke
Mitchell Buick Sales , Inc. **

Tamaroff Buick- Honda , Inc.
Marvin Tamaroff

* Audette Cadillac , Inc.

Charles Audette

Frank Audette

Crissman Cadillac , Inc.

mplaint

Principal place of business

1616 S. Main Street , Royal Oak , MI48067
21800 Gratiot Avenue , East Detroit , Mt 48021
21800 Gratiot Avenue , East Detroit , MI48021
26125 Van Dyke, Centerline , MI48015
26125 Van Dyke, Centerline, MI48015
1900W. Maple Road , Troy, MI48084
1900 W. Maple Road , Troy, MI48084
21711 Michigan Avenue , Dearborn, MI

48123
21711 Michigan Avenue , Dearborn, MI

48123
23755 Allen Road , Woodhaven , MI48183
23755 Allen Road , Woodhaven , MI48183
32570 Plymouth Road , Livonia , MI48150
32570 Plymouth Road , Livonia, MI48150
40445 Van Dyke , Sterling Heights , MI48078
40445 Van Dyke , Sterling Heights , MI48078
10700 Ford Road , Dearborn , MI48126
10700 Ford Road , Dearborn , MI48126
23951 Plymouth Road , Detroit , MI48239
13600 Greenfield Road, Detroit , MI48227
13600 Greenfield Road , Detroit , MI48227
32899 Van Dyke Road , Warren , MI48093
666 S. Woodward Avenue , Birmingham

MI48011
30500 Plymouth Road , Livonia , MI48150
30500 Plymouth Road, Livonia , MI48150
24231 Van Dyke, Center Line , MI48015
3939 S. Wayne Road , Wayne, MI48184
1790 Maplelawn , Troy, MI48084
1790 Maplelawn , Troy, MI48084
600 S. Main Street , Royal Oak , MI48067
600 S. Main Street , Royal Oak , MI48067
12801 Joseph Campau , Detroit , MI48212
12801 Joseph Campau, Detroit , MI48212
165 N. Gratiot Avenue , Mt. Clemens , MI

48043
28585 Telegraph Road , Southfield, MI48034
28585 Telegraph Road , Southfield , MI48034
7100 Orchard Lake Road , West Bloomfield

MI48033
7100 Orchard Lake Road , West Bloomfield

MI48033
7100 Orchard Lake Road , West Bloomfield

MI48033
1350 N. Woodward Avenue , Birmingham , MI

48011
6160 Cass Avenue , Detroit , MI 48202Charles Dalgleish Cadillac-Peugeot

Inc.
'Respondents designated with " ,, are "harged under hoth Count I and Count II of ths LOmplaint- The other

respondents an, charged only under Count I.
Respondents designated with "H'. have had the complaint dismissed against them by Cummissiun order dated

AUl!st6. 1986(unpublished)
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Respondent name
Charles Dalgleish , Jr.

Douglas Dalgleish
Dreisbach & Sons Cadillac Co.

Thomas S. Dreisbach

* Arnold Jerome Cadillac , Inc.
Roger Rinke Cadillac Co.
Roger J. Rinke
Richard Rinke
Mclnerney, lnc.

Martin J. Mcinerney

Birmingham Chrysler-Plymouth , Inc.

Robert M. Brent
Daniel Dwyer
Lochmoor Chysler- Plymouth , Inc.

Justin De Francis
Dick Green

James A. Mcinerney
Thomas M. Mcinerney, Jr. **
Thomas M. Mcinerney, Sr.
Monicatti Chrysler-Plymouth Sales , Inc.

Northland Chrysler-Plymouth , Inc.

John J. Mcinerney

Roseville Chrysler- Plymouth , Inc.
. James Riehl
Bill Snethkamp, Inc.

William Snethkamp

Thompson Chrysler-Plymouth , Inc.
Joseph P. Thompson
Westborn Chrysler-Plymouth , Inc.

Complaint

Principal place of lJusiness

6160 -CassAvenue, Detroit; M148202-
6160 Cass Avenue , Detroit , MI48202
24600 Grand River Avenue , Detroit , MI

48219
24600 Grand River Avenue , Detroit, Ml

48219
675 S. Saginaw , Pontiac , MI48053
8333 Eleven Mile Road , Warren , MI48093
8333 Eleven Mile Road , Warren , MI48093
8333 Eleven Mile Road , Warren , Ml48093
14100 W. Eight Mile Road , Oak ark , MI

48237
14100W. Eight Mile Road , Oak Park

48237
2100 W. Maple Road , Troy, MI48084
32711 Van Dyke Avenue , Warren , MI48093
32711 Van Dyke Avenue , Warren , MI48093
18165 Mack Avenue , Detroit , MI48224
18165 Mack Avenue, Detroit , MI48224
29301 Grand River Avenue , Farmington , MI

48024
12200Telegraph Road , Taylor , MI48180
12200 Telegraph Road , Taylor , M148180
12200Telegraph Road , Taylor , MI48180
40755 Van Dyke Avenue , Sterling Heights

MI48078
14100W. Eight Mile Road, Oak Park , MI

48237
14100W. Eight Mile Road , Oak Park , MI

48237
25800 Gratiot Avenue , Roseville , MI48066
25800 Gratiot Avenue, Roseville, MI48066
16400 Woodward Avenue , Highland Park, MI

48203
16400 Woodward Avenue , Highland Park , MI

48203
16225 Fort Street, Southgate, MI48195
16225 Fort Street , Southgate , MI48195
23300 Michigan Avenue, Dearborn , MI

48124

Respondents dl!Hignated with ''-*'' are chargHd under both Count I and Count II of ths complaint The other
respondents are charged only under Count (

ResprmdHnL, dl!Hignated with "**,, have had the complaint dismissed against them by CommiHHion order datHd
August G , 1986 (unpublished).

***

RespondfmL, deHignated with "" *" have had Count II of the complaint dismissed against thHm by Commission
order dated Augu!\t 6 , 1986 (unpublished).
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Complaint - 108 F,TcC.

Mt. Clemens Dodge , Inc.

Principal place of business
24211 GratiotAvenue, East Detroit , MI48021
24211 GratiotAvenue , East Detriot , MI48021
32850 Ford Road , Garden City, MI48135
11500 Joseph Campau , Hamtramck , MI

48212
11500 Joseph Campau, Hamtramck , MI

48212
43774 N. GratiotAvenue , Mt. CleITens , Mr

48043
10500 W. Eight Mile Road , Ferndale, MI

48220
101 W. Fourteen Mile Road , Madison Heights

MI48071
101 W. Fourteen Mile Road , Madison Heights

MI48071
18001 MackAvenue, Detroit , MI48224
18001 Mack Avenue , Detroit , Mt48224
40111 Van Dyke , Sterling Heights , MI48087
40111 Van Dyke , Sterling Heights, MI48087
31015 Grand RiverAvenue , Farmington , MI

48024
31015 Grand River Avenue , Farmington , MI

48024
28400 Van Dyke , Warren M 148093
28400 Van Dyke , Warren , MI48093
29200 Telegraph Road , Southfield , MI48034
29200 Telegraph Road, Southfield , MI48034
8333 Michigan Avenue , Detroit , MI4821 0
8333 Michigan Avenue , Detroit , MI48210
14585 Michigan Avenue , Dearborn , MI

48126
14585 Michigan Avenue , Dearborn , MI

48126
37300 Michigan Avenue , Wayne , MI48184
37300 Michigan Avenue , Wayne , MI48184
5900 Highland Road, Pontiac, MI48054
22025 Allen Road , Wood haven , MI48183
8000 Ford Country Lane , Sterling Heights , Mt

48077
8000 Ford Country Lane , Sterling Heights , MI

48077
13711 E. Eight Mile Road , Warren , MI48089
550W. Seven Mile Road , Northville , MI

48167
9600 Telegraph Road, Detroit, MI48239
9600 Telegraph Road , Detroit , MJ 48239

Respondent name
Colonial Dodge , Inc.
Arthur J. Roshak
Crestwood Dodge, Inc.
Garrity Motor Sales , Inc.

James A. Garrity

Northwestern Dodge , Inc.

Oakland Dodge , Inc.

Donald Thomson

Pointe Dodge , Inc.
Kenneth Meade
Sterling Heights Dodge , Inc.
AnthanyJ. Viviano
Town & Country Dodge , Inc.*

John Cueter

Van Dyke Dodge , Inc.
Frank Galeana
Avis Ford, Inc.
Warren E. Avis
Jerry Bielfield Co.
Jerry M. Bielfield
Bob Ford, Inc.

John Ford

Jack Demmer Ford, Inc.
John E. Demmer
Richard Flannery
Garno Brothers, Inc.
Jerome-Duncan , Inc.

RichardJ. Duncan

AI Long Ford , Inc.
McDonald Ford Sales, Inc.

Pat Milliken Ford , Inc.
B. (Pat) Milliken

pondents designated with " ,, are charged und!!r both Count I and Count II of ths complaint. The other
respondents are charged only under Count 1.

**Respondents d!!ignatcd with "**" have had the complaint dismi'3ed against them by Commission order dated
August6 1986(unpublished).

Respondents designat!!d with "***" have had Cuunt n ufthe complaint dismissed against them by Commission
order dated August 6 , 1986 (\1npubli hed)
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Respondent name
Russ Milne Ford, Inc.

Russell H. Milne

North Brothers Ford, Inc.
James B. North
Roy O' Brien , Inc. H

Roy E. O'Brien

Ed Schmid Ford , Inc.

Edward F. Schmid

Stark Hickey West , Inc.
William Hickey
Bob Thibodeau , Inc.

AobertThibodeau

Ray Whitfield Ford
Raymond J. Whitfield
Arnold Lincoln-Mercury Co.
Arnold Feuerman
Avon Lincoln- Mercury, Inc.

Bob Borst Lincoln- Mercury, Inc.
Robert C. Borst
Crest Lincoln-Mercury Sales, Inc.

William Ritchie

Paul Meier

Bob Dusseau , Inc.

Robert Dusseau

Stu Evans Lincoln- Mercury, Inc. , of
Garden City

Stu Evans Lincoln- Mercury, Inc. , of
Southgate

Stewart Evans
Hines Park Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.

Complaint

Pri
C?ip

place of business
43870 N. Gratiat Avenue

, -

Mt. Clemens:- MI

48043
43870 N. Gratiot Avenue , Mt. Clemens

48043
33300 Ford Road , Westland, MI48185
33300 Ford Road , Westland , MI48185
22201 E. Nine MileRoad, S1. Clair Shores

48080
22201 E. Nine Mile Road , St. Clair Shores, MI

48080
21600 Woodward Avenue , Ferndale , MI48220 
21600 Woodward Avenue , Ferndale, MI

48220
24760 W. Seven Mile Road , Detroit , MI4821 9
24760W. Seven Mile Road, Detroit , MI48219
26333 Van Dyke Avenue , Center Line , MI

48015
26333 Van Dyke Avenue , Center Line, 

48015
10725 S. Telegraph Road, Taylor , MI48180
10725 S. Telegraph Road , Taylor , MI48180
29000 GratiotAvenue , Roseville , MI48066
29000 Gratiot Avenue , RoseviUe , MI48066
1185 S. Rochester Road, Rochester , MI

48063
1950W. Maple Road, Troy, MI48084
1950W. Maple Road , Troy, MI48084
36200 Van Dyke Avenue, Sterling Heights

M148077
36200 Van Dyke Avenue, Sterlin!) Heights

M148077
36200 Van Dyke Avenue , Sterling Heights

M148077
31625 Grand River Avenue , Farmington , MI

48024
31625 Grand River Avenue, Farmington

48024
32000 Ford Road , Garden City, MI48135

16800 Fort Street , Southgate , MI48195

16800 Fort Street , Southgate , MI48195
40601 Ann Arbor Road , Plymouth , MI48170

*Re"pondents desi nated with "*" are charged under both Count I and Count II of th,; complaint. The other
respondents are charged only under Count I

RespondenL d""ignated with " *" have had the complaint dismis ed again t them by Commission order diited
Augu t 6 1986 (unpublished).

RespondentH designated with "***" have had Counl II ofthl! complaint dismissed against them by Commission
order dated August 6 1986 (unpublished).
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Respondent name
George Kolb
Krug Lincoln- Mercury, Inc.
Sigmund Krug

Bob Maxey Lincoln- Mercury Sales, Inc.
Robert Maxey
Park Motor Sales Co.
Slar Lincoln- Mercury, Inc.

Stanley A. Wilk

Charnock Oldsmobile , Inc.
Dan Charnock
J. Herbert Charnock
AI Dittrich

Drummy Oldsmobile , Inc

John L. Drummy, Sr.

Gage Oldsmobile , Inc.

Bill Rowan Oldsmobile, Inc.
William H . Rowan
Roy D. Dodson
Suburban Oldsmobile- Datsun , Inc
Autobahn Motors , Inc

Paul Carrick

McAlister Motors, Inc.

W. Desmond McAlister

Melton Motors , Inc.
George Melton
Sterling Motors , Inc.

Robert Zankl

Wood Motors , Inc.
Donald Wood
LaFontaine Toyota
MichaelT. LaFontaine'
Page Toyota , Inc.
Robert Page
AI Foster

Edward Lewis
Gerald Malooly

Complaint

Principal place of business
40601 Ann Arbor Road, Plymouth , MI48170
21531 Michigan Avenue , Dearborn , MI48124
21531 Michigan Avenue , Dearborn , MI48124
16901 Mack Avenue , Detroit , MI48224
16901 MackAvenue, Detroit, MI48224
18100 Woodward Avenue , Detroit , MI48205
24350 W. Twelve Mile Road, South field , MI

48034
24350 W. Twelve Mile Road, South/ield , MI

48034
24555 Michigan Avenue , Dearborn , MI48124
24555 Michigan Avenue , Dearborn , M148124
24555 Michigan Avenue, Dearborn , MI48124
1155 Oakland Avenue , Pontiac, MI48055
14925 E. Eight Mile Road, East Detroit , MI

48021
14925 E. Eight Mile Road , East Detroit , MI

48021
21710 Woodward Avenue , Ferndale, MI

48220
15800 Eureka Road, Southgate, MI481 95
15800 Eureka Road , Southgate , MI481 95
15800 Eureka Road , Southgate , MI481 95
1810 Maplelawn , Troy, MI48099
1765 S. Telegraph Road , Bloomfield Hills , MI

48013
1765 S. Telegraph Road , Bloomfield Hills , MI

48013
44460 N. Gratiot Avenue, Mt. Clemens, MI

48043
44460 N. GratiotAvenue , Mt. Clemens , MI

48043
15100 Eureka Road , Southgate , MI48195
15100 Eureka Road, Southgate , MI48195
7500 E. Fifteen Mile Road, Sterling Heights

M148077
7500 E. Fifteen Mile Road, Sterling Heights

M148077
15351 GratiotAvenue , Detroit , MI48205
15351 Gratiot Avenue , Detroit , MI48205
22805 Michigan Avenue , Dearborn , MI48124
22805 Michigan Avenue , Dearborn , MI48124
21262 Telegraph Road , Southfield , MI48075
21262Telegraph Road, Southfield , MI48075
1951 S. Telegraph , Bloomfield Hills , MI

48013
2100 Fort Street , Condo 6 , Trenton , MI48183
17677 Mack Avenue , Detroit, MI48224

Respond.,nt.., deBignated with .. ., are d:arged unde)' both Count 1 and Count 11 of ths complaint The other
respondcntsar charged on:)' under Ccunt I

"Hespondents designated with . .,o O' hiwe had the complaint dismissed against thcm by Comm'Hsion order dated

August6 1986(unpublished'
Respondents designated wL' h B" " have had Cou lJ of the complaint dismissed againBt them hy CnmmiHsion

order dated August 6 , 1986 tunpubliBh
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Respondent name
Gerald Pollock*'
Gerald Skokowski**
Theodore H. Solden
William VanHecke

Principal place of business
1660B-FortStreet, Southgate , M148195-
17677 Mack Avenue , Detroit , MI48224
40130 Steel Drive , Sterling Heights, MI48078
50111 Van Dyke, Utica, MI48087

PAR. 2. For the purposes of this complaint, the following definitions
shall apply:

(a) Dealer is any natural person , corporate entity, partnership, as-
sociation , joint venture , trust or any other organization , ar entity
which receives on consignment or purchases motor vehicles for sale
or lease to the public.

(b) Detroit area is the Detroit, Michigan metropolitan area , compris-
ing Macomb County, Wayne County and Oakland County in the State
of Michigan.

(c) And and or have both conjunctive and disjunctive meanings.
PAIL 3. (a) Respondents, other than respondent associations and

respondent James Daniel Hayes , are and have been dealers or dealer
employees engaged in the business of selling or leasing motor vehicles
from their places of business located in the Detroit area , including
selling or leasing motor vehicles for transportation to other states
transporting motor vehicles to other states for sale or lease , receiving
motor vehicles from other states , and selling or leasing motor vehicles
financed by financial institutions located in other states and insured
by insurance companies located in other states. At all relevant times
hereto , in the course of their business, respondents, other than re-
spondent associations and respondent James Daniel Hayes , and
others in the Detroit area involved in the acts and practices described
in this complaint have maintained a substantial course of business
including the acts and practices as hereinafter set forth , which are in
or affect commerce, as "commerce" is defined in the Federal Trade
Commission Act.

(b) Respondent associations are member organizations whose mem-
berships ,consist entirely, or almost entirely, of Detroit area dealers.
At all relevant times hereto, as a result ofthe activities of respondent
associations ' dealer members , including the acts and practices de-

scribed in this complaint , respondent associations and respondent
James Daniel Hayes have engaged in activities which are in or aflect
commerce , as t' commerce" is defined in the Federal Trade Commis-
sion Act.

Respondents designated with ,, " are charged under both Count I and Count II of ths complaint. The other
respondents are charged only under Count I

Respondents designatcd with "H" have had the complaint dismissed against them by Commission order dated
August 6 1986 (unpublished)

***Respondents designat.ed with "*M" have had Count II of the complaint dismissed against them by Commission
order dated August 6 , 1986 (unpubJiRhcd)
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COUNT I

Alleging violation of Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission
Act, the allegations of Paragraphs 1 , 2 and 3 are incorporated by
reference herein as if fully set forth verbatim.

PAR. 4. Respondents are now engaging and have engaged, in agree-
ment, contract, combination or conspiracy with each other and with
other persons, in the following acts and practices , among others, as
shown by minutes of dealer association meetings , newspaper adver-
tisements (see Appendix A), and other evidence:

A. Adopting and adhering to a schedule limiting hours of operation
for the sale or lease of motor vehicles in the Detroit area, including
limiting weekday evening hours to Mondays and Thursdays and
maintaining no hours on Saturdays, except for occasional special

sales; and
B. Attempting to persuade and taking action to persuade dealers in

the Detroit area to adopt or adhere to a schedule limiting hours of

operation for the sale or lease of motor vehicles , including limiting
weekday evening hours to Mondays and Thursdays and maintaining
no hours on Saturdays.

PAR. 5. Respondents are now engaging and have engaged , in agree-
ment, contract, combination or conspiracy with each other and with
other persons , in various acts or practices in furtherance of the acts
and practices referred to in Paragraph 4 , including among other
things:

A. Threatening physical harm to owners, offcers and employees
and families of owners, offcers and employees , of dealers in the De-
troit area that attempt to sel1 or lease motor vehicles on Saturdays or
on weekday evenings other than Mondays and Thursdays;

B. Threatening to damage and damaging the property of dealers in
the Detroit area that attempt to sel1 or lease motor vehicles on Satur-
days or on weekday evenings other than Mondays and Thursdays; and

C. Obstructing or interfering with the lawful business of dealers in
the Detroit area that attempt to sel1 or lease motor vehic1es on Satur-
days or on weekday evenings other than Mondays and Thursdays.

COUN'f II

Alleging violation of Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission
Act, the al1egations of Paragraphs 1 , 2 and 3 are incorporated by
reference herein as if ful1y set forth verbatim , except that the al1ega-
tions of this Count II are made only against respondents denoted with
an t,*" in the caption and Paragraph 1 hereof.

PAR. 6. Respondents are now engaging and have engaged, in agree-
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ment, contract, combination or conspiracy with ach other and with
other persons, in one or botllof the- fol1owing acts and practices
among others:

A. Restricting the advertising of motor vehicles in the classified
section of newspapers in the Detroit area; and

B. Restricting the advertising or publishing of the prices of motor
vehicles in the Detroit area.

Violations Charged

PAR. 7. The acts and practices alleged herein have had and are now
having the purpose and effect offoreclosing, reducing and restraining
competition among dealers in the Detroit area in the sale or lease of
motor vehicles, and , thus, are to the prejudice and injury ofthe public
and constitute unfair methods of competition in or affecting com-

merce or unfair acts and practices in or affecting commerce in viola-
tion of Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act. The unfair
methods of competition and unfair acts and practices ofrespondents
as alleged herein , are continuing and will continue in the absence of
the relief herein requested.
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Complaint - l08F TC.

APPENDIX A

DETROIT NES
7/7/65, p. llD

"''"-., .., . ""- ::"".
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no..- 
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, PM. II Wet &I 88 18. 

DmOIT Avro 
. DEALERS ASIOCIA TION INC.
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DE'DIT NES
6/12/69, p. 17C

PUBLI
A RECENT SURVEY AMONG INDIVIDUAL
CHRYSLER-PLYMOUTH DEALERS REVEALS

NOTICE

A MAJORITY OF THE CHRYSLER.PL YMOUTH

. DEALERS IN THE GREATER DETROIT AREA
PLAN TO CLOSE SATURDAYS

DURING THE SUMMER MONTHS, TO ALLOW
THEIR SALESMEN MORE TIME WITH

THEIR FAMILIES. .

BUT WILL BE OPEN
Monday & Thursday Evenings For Your Convenience

UNTIL 9 P.M. 
. TUESDAY, WED ESDAY & FRIDAY UNTIL 6 p.

AN EFFORT TO REMAIN ABREAST OF THE TIMES.
WITHOUT SACRIFCE TO CUSTOMER ACCOMMODATION AND SERVICE.

.. Qr

.. . 

U In ti u",, , li br fI CI.hallRutt 1I II.. li btb.. 1K laifartSaesl.SI
Inbi 

"' 

C& FtI bb S* Il IW CMsl.PI .. lub c.,1\ li'- Im ti lie! II.. CWI . li IhIiCltti Sa.. kUlt 1I1en..II ta .. .. IW -IJlti, . . II. Dr.,)'IR ii S.I . II

""-_.. ----.... ......,_.. ...--..

tlllSli,1& IIUJIiUu..kt l. lbt.Qr 1I '(..Ic.Ck

. ...--..
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Complaint- - - 108 F:!'.G

nE'OI'r 
6/13/69. p. 180

Effective Saturday, May 31s1

PONTIAC DEALERS.

The Greater Detroit Area

Wil Cion Salurc!c:

For TIe SlUer MODUa

IUlowiDg OW' Salesmen TIe Reede

Time With Thir Famili

W. Wil B. OpeD

Mondy" Thuray Til I 'JI
Tuesy, Wednesay" Friay Til & P Jl 

II P8, .. am II. 1o 

..:..

PG," II Ct o... 

....

an PI SI It nsllIll 

--. .. 

.. cw ..

IK; I Nnw II.
""10. W8

IlIITI P8.... M8 
lI/II_II.

---

II II PI, IE.

... ..

IJ lU PI II ti II. . 18 II 

.""

"" D..

"" 

w_../l1I 

..-

PIpgli

"".

wnlUIPI
68.. 0. ..

A-3
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and

Saturday has been mov

to Monday, Tuesday, and

Thursday evenings at

most of the Dodge Boys:

8a-_8n""....d---"""-
.... on "'oG
., .. pd tD 

_...

.Atoe.Ft-onpn..aI..DlIlDo..""..Ii,Tu.

"'''

......HI8I...
dD" *fSW.(OwI
,.DDD..b8UL

-....------..--.-..---""---

The Detroit Area Dodge Boys.

----

ANOTER PUBUC SEVI FIOM

A-4
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Complaint 108 F.

D!':ROIT '/17/09, p. Be

ATTENTION OLDSMOBILE

BUYERS
EFFECTIVE JUNE 21st THE

FOLLOWING OLDSMOBILE DEALERS
WILL BE CLOSED SATURDAYS

UNTIL SEPTEMBER 6th
New Weekday Safe Hours wm Be As Forrows:

MONDAY 9 A.M. TO 9 P.M. WEDNESDAY 9 A.M. TO 6 P.M.
TUESDAY 9 A.M. TO 9 P.M. THURSDAY 9 A.M. TO 9 P.M.

FRIDAY 9 A.M. TO 6 P.M.

WI THANK TOU FO TOUR PATJONAGI

GAGE

OLDSMOBILE
21710 Woodward

"399-3200

SUPERIOR

OLDSMOBILE
1S000W. 7MileRd.

342.7000

ROSEDALE

MOTORS INC.
17411 Grand River

VE 5-400

A-S
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lmTROIT AUTO DEALERS ASSOC. , INC. , gT AL.

Complaint

DETIT TR. PRESS
6/19/69. p. 13D

PUBLIC NOTICE
YOUR METROPOLITAN DETROIT

BUICK
DEALERS WISH TO ADVISE

YOU OF THEIR

NEW SUMMER HOURS
WE WILL BE OPEN

MONDAY. TUESDAY AND THURSDAY

NTIL 9 P.

WEDNESDAY AND FRIDAY

UNTI & P.

WE WILL BE CLOSED
ALL DAY SATURDAY AND SUNDAY

DETROIT METROPOLITAN
BUICK DEALERS ASSOC.

209
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Complaint -

DETROIT FREE PRESS
6/5/70, p. 10C

NOTICE
CHITSLU.PLT"OUTH 'IALIIS

OF .tIA Tit 'rTROIT ANNOUNcrThy wil be closld SATURDAYS
during JUNE, JULY .. AUGUST, toallow their emploYl1i mar. time
with their familes,

IUT WILL IE OP
Monday" Thurs. Evenings 'til' ".Tues., Wed" Fri. 'til , ".

'0' roul COHYfH/fHCf

108 F. 'I,
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DETOIT FR PRESS
6/2S/70. p. 9B

Public Notice
so 0" ....O.U CI. "IH IIII

TI" WITH THllt '..WILIIS DUIJNG THI SUMMII . . .

PONTIAC DEALERS

WILL BE CLOSED 

SATURDAYS 

EFFECTIVE JULY 4th

OUR SUMMER HOURS ARE:'
MONDAYS AND TKURSDAYS 'TI 9 P.M. .

TUES., WEDS. I FRIDAYS 'Tll 6 P.
tllru lldy and Augusf

AImt Pf.. atrr PI II 11.111 "I' II. a 81LJ1 8"1. 
1_,

""' _.

to.... ..- .... a.'Du. 0I""

111 It II. .. II( CUll JIU .. .1110 't1C..1C

.- '-. 

W;" 1I,.11.. 

.-. .....

m 1I1i' PI a. PI'Ww., " W-. ..co. .... 'I I&, SI.

..-... -."'''. ..-. 

wco. 
Wlm NI1& .. "'" filt II .m..i P8 ""11: IfIlL 1m 

--. ..... 

...... MI. 

-. -. 

00_.
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Compbint - -

DE'ROIT 
6/2./70. p. lSC

NEVER ON

SATURDAY
(DURING JULY AND AUGUST)

d like to remind you that The

Cbmolet Dealer of Greater Detroit wil

be ckied on Saturdav durin the months

of July and Auglll Buf 01/ of us "ill
be open unfil 9:11 mry Monday and
Thursday throughouf the nmmer.
Come on up and see us sometime.

THE METROPOLITAN DETROIT

CHEVROLET DEALERS

J08 F.1'.
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D!:TRot NrS
5/H171, p. J.C.

ATTENTION,

ALL WEEKEND

CAR SHOPPERS!

THERE ARE JUST

SATURDAYS LEFT

. SHOP 'OR A

DODGE DEAL

, Colo.iol'"
Cn.twod Do..
EosI,WI' DId,.

Gorrty Mo'or Sol..
Fomood DId"
Honlll Dodl'
av"k Iro!l.n
MoM.. Dedi'

i M,tor Oty Dod,. \

Th ,.. .&w (,M' DDC,. D..lm) ..., 
MI.. ,..1., .ffu ...tt .d perh-M sp
clalbb " -,., ..k..ch witt tllr "'01" 
paunlr I.DI. n.t'. dy 8ul D.trl-8 
D.,lan .11 - nosm SATURDAYS hnlt J...
Jllr - .nll Alplt. I"'. ".J" .,. MOte'T
ii,. nIDi T "I" " ,ItaM fl' bI '"'. WI

11'001 0.... Do"
IIrl.."", Do .
'ob,l. Do" 
aoyno' 
Sovth '0111 Dtd .
SI.rIDf Hoigh 
To.. & Co Do
Ve Dyb Do..
Jim vm Do

T..h. .
A,,JO
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ComplainJ - 108 F.

nETOI FR PRESS
5/22/71. p. J.lB

f)' PUBLIC NOTICE 
- TaT .. 811 aA P_ "1K M. y K..IY

:' 

'I 8Q ...TI .AX 'I

CHRYSLER-PLYMOUTHl ' DEALERS
OF TI GRTE DETOIT 

. ..

. t.
aOSE SATURDAYS

ImING TH SmOIER 
nmNCING L" Y 29, 19n

' I'B "0"( C8NT'\""CE .- "u. 8E 
. . MO:\"DA Y .. TBDA Y "E' GS "I . 

DAY. 'tJ\iESDAY .. FBIIUV "I . I'

" .

. THIS ADDITlO:o.U. LESrBE TIM IS VOL-
UNAlY DOXATE 8Y "OL"B P"CC
SPIRIT nIYSLEPL'"MOI: DEA"
EB IN AN EROB T TO PBO OT ali. 

...

EHLO .. WMM"1 BEU8!U

. .
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DETorr FR PRIS
5/"/71, p. lec

NEVER ON

SAXURDAY

- -

DURING JtNE-JUY AN AUGUST

----..-

- An. Chvro.t D..lors 01 Greet.r D.troit - - - : . .

. .

",11 be clos.d SatUrdaY' during tho monts 01 '
June. July end August'- so our 5elesmn 

enioy the summer. Whicn mens w. 11 all 

. in beHer Ipiri to meb good Chevy dee!s
thrO\gho;Jt the rest of tn. weet 

. . . 

end
ondey end Thursd"y .yenings until 9i).

_- 

.se YOu thn. And "'8 hop8 you'l enjoy

.. your Saturday, en much IS we will.

TH METROPOUTAN DETROIT

CHEVROLET DEALRS
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Complaint -

DErr nt PItS
507T11. p. 1.

Public Notice-
SO OUR I MPlOYFS CAN SPINO MORI

TIME WITH THEIR fAMILIES oumNG TH! SUMMER.

PONTIAC
DEALERS

CLOSED
SATURDAY

tFFECTI.VE MAY 29th

OUR SUMMER HOURS ARE:
MONDAYS AND THURS. ilL 9 P.

TUES.. WEDS. & FRI. ilL 6 P.

UNTIL SEPTEMBER
1D1Irm ,,'IU

, .. 

PUtt WI; rac
T..,. M;. .k'"
Jllln""1& Mt IC PlrwQ11..._"". h._

...

li I' tI. PIlTUflU II ..Tw-. "'Ie' ht. Nk
IIUIfI'-""1A1I1&1 'I ..._t.. II"i. MI . c-.... M'd

.ltI.tI''''lIl. tI#KI.n""UltJ
h",,' "". .u- 

-..

s. ,. s. li WI" ..rw aJU,-,...... at... _h_.. M..'
t'_"" .( "UJlI"n.tt ''''''Io''hoI C" lI'd

....'"".

108 F
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DETIT FREE PRESS
5/27/71, p. lOB

A-14
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tlr:rr nu 
/2'/11. p. ZB

were 

out
on Sat

J I ", .1 /,'(1H' . L 
t: 

/.,

1 .

_-"

1r 

'-'

i(" \:.'1

L - .J ,

,"' , .

S!,lnlnJ; IllmorTOW . wc lI he cIoJ;d every S:tturJ;IY ' rjl L,bor
D:I)' so WI. Gin l' OjOY mon: o ( !hc ummcr season wirh our families
In rhe mc.amimc. our S::le:i and Service f.:ciliries will b open
Mond y rhru Frid;JY ' USU:JI.

Why don r you bug: uut. roo. Come on in and see us .
xcept Saturdays.

_...."Iurn...

-...

iIw.,,-,,-

,,,...

-I1TO M01'OU. --

(....."'''

..aI
'"'''''Gr'",

_...._-.

1.1

.",aa-.ofOlI.110.*"1""--
_.ID_I"",,-,-'

:"" :....:,..!..,.,.-

-.01011.

-':

1'''51...,.....-

- u.-. wa....-...LI__ ..CM.

...., MOJO --II:iW..fo_,

"'"

"'__IOU.

" , - -

,.,,,'''..0.- _c.......

"'. .."--
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DETROIT FREE PRESS
5/23/72, p. 9B

NEVER ON

SATURDAY
BEGl\1,ThG MAY 27

THROUGH AUGUST

Vie d lie to remid yoo tJ The Chmolt
Dulm of 6rultr Detr ii be OOed 
Sa t!y be !ly 27, th ! 
But all of us /till open unti 9:00 e

Mondag and Thurzg throughout tht
summtr. Coe DlII &D let lI some

THE METROPOLITAN DETROIT

CHEVROLET DEALERS

1.-16
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Complaint -

DETROIT 
5/24/72, pa 21C

MOST OF US
DETROIT-AREA
DODGE DEALERS

WILL BE

CLOSED SATURDAYS
DURING

JUNE, JULY, & AUG.

........-_.......", ","'."'-... .. ." - .. .. 

Dco-..".'7'"
w... "11' Op.' h7' ,.N.
MotHII" & T7t"dll,......,.,..,..c----""-""'''''C_''''

.. c. G"" 

_. - . .. .; ..- -. 

'00 ,..

. -.,. .. 

",..J,.

"'''.

'I..

....." 

DIIVE CAREFULLT.
ENJOT TOUI WEEKENDS.

ND ON THI

DETROIT AREA
GOOD GUYs.

108 F
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DETROIT AUTO DEALERS ASSOC. , INC. , ET AI.

Complaint

DEOIT PR PRESS5/25/72 p. 17C

Public Notice
so OUI (W"'Lons CAN SPEND MOil

TIME WITH THEil ""WILIU UIINCi THE suw..u . . .

PONTIAC DEALERS

WILL BE CLOSED

SA TURDA YS
EFFECTIVEMA Y 27TH

OUR SUMMER HOURS ARE:
MONDAYS AND THURSDAYS ' TIL 9 P.
TUES., WEDS. I FRIDAYS 'TIL 6 P.

UNTI SEPTEMBER
IIIT ,,li.I",. ".d. 8c1Lf8uc1&

'-;' """

Ie WUAlllfi!. 

...,_. ....

'''"tIIEU WII NI,"

, .....

....mNmK.--...i NUl NI ..
IWII . 'II.

"'1 Clf' fWUt ..
il QlIII'

.. II NI ..

--.

11ft PI ..

-"- ""'

MIII..II'

"'.

c.,

,,,,'" 

I( Nm.

..,

.. al111f1a

"".

"!' PI II ..

"""'

l1101.

tII f'lUIIMo_-

.....

PHIi 1(1I 

--., : '-. : . , " - ':-::' ' ''' ''- ;;. -

A-IB
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Compl';int

DETOIT FRE PRESS
5/26/72, p. 10C

Closed

Saturdays
for the summer
at the sign

of the cat!

Effective immedialeJ). .1I Detroit .rlU
LilD-Mfl dwen .iJ be dON &tur
day. to Jive emplo)"ee ful wektnda wiLh

thei laa. W' amdertandi1r in ,ia
Monday thr Friday (incJudinE Moaday

and Thun.y ..b

" '

ti 

II o clocj iI appriited. 

4: .

108 F.
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DETROIT FRE PRES
5/26/72, p. llC

Detroit Area OldsobUe Dealers Wil
Be Closed Saturday and
Memorial Day.

NEW SUMMER IIOUIS,
'J' II' f""'"" .,.. 'fll . ,.I

T'''''rl, W""U'U u. Frill'''
.,.. 'TII I Mt ,It.... hint.,.

Charlldr Oldsmobile
24555 Micni/iln A...nul, D..rborn, 56S-
Orummy Olckmobile
1-4925 . Mil. ROld , East Detroit , 772.2200

Edmond Motor Solei
12101 Joleph C.rnpllo, H.mtramc , 36S.SS00

Gate Oldsmobile
21710 Wood-ard A...nue, Femd.Ie , 399.3200

Gloumoll Olefsmobn.
2800 T.I'litaph Ro.d, So+Mield, 354.)300

Har,roYt Olcbmobill
:n073 Michi..n "...rwl , Wayn. , 721-31.0

K.y OldsmollU.
2446 E. 12 Mil. RHd, Warr,n. 751-6100

liI LIt Oldslloblie
295 South Gt.tiot Mi. CArn",. 465-56
loudale Moton
17-t11 Grind Rj...r, Detrit, 272-4212

liI Rowenl Oldsmobil.
15S EUf ', Soutl-lljlln. 282.)100

lob Sob Olchrnobn.
15205 E. J.n.n. . Grone Poinfe P.rk , 821-

Suburban Motors Company
565 S. Wocw...rd Avenue. .irmin9h m. 

SuperIor Oldsmobile
150 W. 7 Mae bod, De"oi, 342-

Detroit Oldsmobile Dealers Association
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CHRYSiEii:PLyiiOUTH
DEALERS

224 FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION DECISIONS

Complaint - 108 B\T.

DETROIT RES
6/1/72 , p. l.SD

PUBLIC NOTICE

OF THE 6RE.4.TER DETROIT AREA

WILL CLOSE SATURDAYS
DURING THE SUMMER

OR YOLB CO:-",'E.'iIE CE 111 1nLL BE OPE
,IIO:\' DA Y Ii TH1.RSD.4. Y E\' 6S 'TL. P

' V, 1ID:-ESDA Y Ii Fa ID.\ Y E\' EM:\6S 'TIL a P

THIS .'DDITID,"-'L LEISUIE TI'IE IS '. 01.
l:\T.'IIIU' DO:\'TED B'k' 'k. 8l"B PI"BLiC
liPllllTED Call'k. SLEII.PLBIOlT1 DE.'L-
EllS L'\ A.'\ D7.BT T8 .BO'lOT BI:B
E'I PL8YD .. C_Jn:sIT BELA n.!I



DETROIT AUTO DEALEI;S ASSOC. , lNC. , ET AL.

193 Complaint

Det !' Pn
5124173, p. 11c

PUBLIC NOTICE

CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH DEALERS

DF GREATER DETOIT
WILL IE

CLOSED SATURDAYS

MAY 26th THRUSEPT. 1st

OPEN MONDAYS & THURSDAYS T1 9P.M
WESDAY, WEDNESDAY FRIDAYTIL"6 P.M

225
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Complaint

Deit Fr Pr
5/26/73, p. lO

Closed

Saturdays
for the Summer
at the sign

of th e cat!

EIad.. i....\) an 'In'Ullh Au, .n 
troit ar.a Uncoln-Marc:ury d.al.1' will b. elcMld

-da to g;.. omoy fun _kend 

-..

foTIf You IIndJtndn; in wifg da hvFr Concucl'lI Mon an'I ";Olm ""I 9. dod)
;. apprecd.

108 F.
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Deit Pr Pr
5/30/73, . p. 

GREATER DETROIT 
CHEVROLET" DEALERS

r the conveniente 0' our
employees and their -
lamiles the Greater
Detroit Chevrolet Dealers
wil be c105ed on Saturdays,
during the months 0'
June, July, and August.

. '

. ,0

: OUr Sote Dertment
wil he open during the

. following hours

MONDAY AND THURSDA 
8:30 A.M. TO 9:OQ P.M

TUESDAY, WEDNESDAY AND FRIDAY
. 8:30 A.M. .to 6 PoM 

VE A SAFE AND HAPPY SUMMER"



228 FEDERAL TRADE COMMfSSION DECISIONS

Complaiht -

Deit Ne
5/30/73, p. 2l

IP The AMC

,. 

Dealers of 

Greater Detroit
wnl be closed
Saturdys 

. .

. June 2nd thru
Sept. 1 sf.

. .

CI Rplu we lI 

. . 

n. II died .. tW Fr 

. .

1\-

108 F'.T:C.
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Deit Fr Pr
6/2/73, p. 9c

NOW-THRU SEPT 10th .

" DETROIT AREA

DODGE DEALERS.

. WILL BE

CLOSED SATURDAYS .
DURING

JUNE, JULY & AUG.
III .rd., to a'''. OUP lei.. ana '.",n DV) 'n gab
'Nn fu cw of R. w8nc tu ....r da
.. Co. DolopI'" So bogi"'n;- 2.

We'll stay open 'til 9 p.
Mondays & Thursdays

So lha yo"' ho plent of con 1 ftpil,
"" tirt- to b-ing 'aur c:cr - il lor depend

Go W)'' IWrvjU , mo 1 01 us win stl: Dp an
9:0 PM Mond GPid Th 811,wgs du;.I
JvIy, Ond Auil. Tou " :!?\oww

:..::. .... ---

" DRIVE CAREFULLY .
ENJOY YOUR WEEKEND

DEPD eN ;Ht

- _

DDDG
DETROIT AREA

BOY GOC?D GUYS -

A-26
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Complaint 108 F.T:C.

DETIT FR 
1128/73. p. HE

DODGE
BOY

ROOMS W\LL
OUR S\\O

SI\1'URDI\'(S,
BE CLOS 

DECEMBER W
S1'I\R1'\NG

We etroitArea
Good Guys

are doing our bit to ease the energy crisis.
0".. 

~~~

CI"y tit "."'''.c h.c"". our ro.. arM"'!! 11'1 ,..d hOfIl'." ICb -lnl ,II 8111: U
""!I) fll f '!'f (,,,nCh , A"O,I h"'Y'''It' "'"IL1 L .Clel ",, """lIe 111"" 10 hrlp lIiln ",,' ,hort'll',

'I,II"'.hl1th'DV,"Th'libi:lllt.mn

'-., .

I w, :II)" DO"" "'cn rQu'" Fn("f . .' "su"-8nd """Y 01 our a/OW'D("" ""I! be
OPlI'MDnd.y."ClThu .y_n1ni:sto')'rC:O"vrn'.nCI.

re doinc our bit, and ., re dependinl on )'our help, too!

fDCAIIPEN'TERSAll DD. HDIl8i-'Da1& SuflDa1-1).,""""ft'", .1U"" IOSOOW,tohl"" 4OI1t_Dy.W_, _"&8I -"III, . M;, ..nJ1

"".

,,h_ 4I0I7

,plDHIAl DODGl INC. KtJ BrQTHERSINC. GAKlND DDDGt lfit. Jalr....,1I

"''

11 c;..,... '-11_""... IQIW, I.MiI. 2'.'5W, 121M
,...00_._h "701 0.""'

""''.

'1110' -""Hv".

""''

..a71 '-o. MC"-.'015

tRsrooo DODlOlllr: G.lMiI8S11s. P'INTfDODGllNt T-Ic.D8'-
32ISQ_'d 127""_" IIOCI_IoA.. 310UGo'''

G."..nC," ,... ',IH _""ol Mo".'167 Dr..r Mo"'111' .m'
ftRNWOOODDDIOf.INr: .."CityJWL-- II Brl., V.U DYKf DODCll8t

:Jt1QQ w_....01 A.. ISSo.lo",,, 'ID3CII.. V8nD,.
,.....I.""",U21D '-n",,'- "", . .'DSS 0.,_, _10. ""'13 W..... .."11

C.rnlf Motor Slies In : MI.O_1Dcg 11I S!UTtlPOIHTE DODGE JlMVINCEDODG!.INt.
I'SDD_"""'..- ! 'In.N c;,..,,,_. IHOC1 2311F."

'-"'''

_10 "111 ""0._..._101'0.3 '8"". -,,41"'0 w--.-" 1""1

;?-

"2'7



193

u__. --- -- --..--..- ------. , u.-"

' -- ---.

Complaint

1I/.:f/7..
; 'P...: 

:..- '

GEUi;An'te DlIO 

---- - . "

-Ct3iVRE)LU-o AL"ER

. '

until further notice, 

- _.. 

y,illbe4ose-'ro

- Saturdays starling Dec. .1, f973
For your 5hopptn; conwlni.nCI

we wil remaIn open
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Now 
Detroit Metropolita
Ford Dealers
will be closed
On Saturdays
Untillurther notice participating

Detroit Metropolitan Ford Deale..
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DRCISLON f:ND- ORDER

The Commission having heretofore issued its two count complaint
charging the respondents named in the complaint issued in this mat-
ter on December 20 , 1984 , with violation of Section 5 of the Federal
Trade Commission Act , as amended , and the respondents having been
served with a copy ofthat complaint, together with a notice ofcontem-
plated relief; and

The Chevrolet association , the Chevrolet dealers , and the Chevrolet
individual respondents identified in Attachments A , Band C to this
order, their attorneys , and counsel for the Commission having there-
after executed an agreement containing a consent order f;)y Count II
of the complaint, an admission by the identified respondents of all the
jurisdictional facts set forth in the complaint, a statement that the
signing of said agreement is for settlement purposes only and does not
constitute an admission by respondents that the law has been violated
as alleged in Count II of such complaint, and waivers and other provi-
sions as required by the Commission s Rules; and

The Secretary of the Commission having thereafter withdrawn
Count II of the complaint from adjudication in accordance with Sec-
tion 3.25(c) of its Rules; and

The Commission having considered the matter and having there-
upon accepted the executed consent agreement and placed such

agreement on the public record for a period of sixty (60) days , now in
further conformity with the procedure prescribed in Section 3.25(1) of
its Rules, the Commission hereby makes the following jurisdictional
findings and enters the following order:

1. Respondent Chevrolet dealers identified in Attachment A are all
corporations with their principal places of business located at the
addresses shown in Attachment A.

2. Individual respondents identified in Attachment B are offcers of
various Chevrolet dealers , as shown in Attachment B , and as such
they formulate, direct and contrbl the acts and practices ofthe dealers
for which they are offcers.

3. The respondent Chevrolet association identified in Attachment
C is an incorporated trade association for Chevrolet motor vehicle
dealers with its principal place of business located at the address
shown in Attachment C.

4. The Federal Trade Commission has jurisdiction of the subject
matter ofthis proceeding as it relates to Count II ofthe complaint and
of the respondents listed in Attachments A , Band C , and the proceed-
ing is in the public interest.
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ORDER

For purposes of this order , the following definitions shall apply:

1. Person means any natural person , corporation , partnership, as-
sociation, joint venture, trust or any other organization or entity, but
not governmental entities.

2. Dealer means any person who receives on consignment, or pur-
chases, motor vehicles for sale or lease to the public , and any director
offcer, employee, representative or agent of any such person.

3. Other dealer means any dealer not named in this order.
4. Dealer association means any trade. civic, service, or social as-

sociationwhose membership is comprised primarily of dealers.
5. Detroit area means the Detroit, Michigan metropolitan area

comprising Macomb County, Wayne County and Oakland County in
the State of Michigan.

6. Respondent means any corporation listed in Attachment A, any
individual listed in Attachment B, or any association listed in Attach-
ment C, and the officers , directors, representatives, agents, divisions
subsidiaries, and successors and assigns of any listed corporation or
association.

It is ordered That each respondent shall cease and desist from
directly or indirectly, or through any corporate or other device , enter-
ing into or continuing or carrying out any agreement, contract, combi-
nation or conspiracy with any respondent or any other dealer or
dealer association in the Detroit area which has the purpose or effect
of'

A. Restricting, regulating or limiting the advertising of any motor
vehicle in the classified section of any newspaper or the advertising
or publishing by any person of any price , term , or condition of sale of
any motor vehicle , except to the extent that the restriction , regulation
or limitation of such advertising is necessary for the purpose of engag-
ing in lawful joint advertising; or

B. Maintaining, adopting or adhering to any policy, act or practice
that restricts , regulates or limits the advertising by any person of any
motor vehicle in the classified section of any newspaper or the adver-
tising or publishing by any person of any price , term , or condition of
sale of any motor vehicle, except to the extent that the restriction
regulation or limitation of such advertising is necessary for the pur-
pose of engaging in lawful joint advertising.
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- II.

It is further ordered That each respondent shall cease and desist
from , directly or indirectly, or through any corporate or other device
performing any of the following acts or practices, or encouraging any
person to perform any of the following acts or practices , or entering
into or continuing or carrying out any agreement, contract, combina-
tion or conspiracy with any other person in the Detroit area to do or
perform any of the following acts or practices:

A. Requesting, recommending, coercing, influencing, encouraging
or persuading, or attempting to request, recommend, coerce , influ-
ence, encourage or persuade , any other respondent or any other deal-
er in the Detroit area to maintain , adopt or adhere to any policy, act
or practice that restricts, regulates or limits the advertising by any
person of any motor vehicle in the classified section of any newspaper
or the advertising or publishing by any person of any price, term, or
condition of sale of any motor vehicle, except to the extent that the
restriction , regulation or limitation of such advertising is necessary
for the purpose of engaging in lawful joint advertising; or

B. Requesting, recommending, coercing, influencing, encouraging
or persuading, or attempting to request , recommend, coerce, influ-
ence , encourage or persuade, any other respondent or any other deal-
er in the Detroit area to change his advertised or published prices.

III.

It is further ordered, That nothing contained in Parts I or II above
shall be construed to prohibit: (a) any respondent association from
formulating, adopting, disseminating to its members, and enforcing
lawful guidelines governing the conduct of its members with respect
to advertisements that such respondent association reasonably be-

lieves would be false or deceptive within the meaning of Section 5 of
the Federal Trade Commission Act; (b) any other respondent from
participating in such activities as identified in Subpart (a) of an as-
sociation of which such respondent is a member; or (c) any respondent
from informing or advising anyone regarding what the respondent
reasonably believes to be the requirements of any other existing or

proposed federal , state , or local law, regulation , or order, or publish-
ing such interpretations thereof.
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IV.

It is further ordered That the respondent association listed in At-
tachment C shall cease and desist from failing to maintain for five (5)
years following the taking of any action against a person alleged to

have violated any advertising guidelines as described in Part III of
this order, in a separate fie segregated by the name of any person
against whom such action was taken , any document that embodies
discusses , mentions , refers, or relates to the action taken and any
allegation relating to it.

It is further ordered That the respondent association listed in At-
tachment C shall:

A. Within sixty (60) days ofthe date this order becomes final , amend
its by-laws to incorporate by reference this order , and provide each
member with a copy of this order and the amended by-laws;

B. For three (3) years from the date this order becomes final , provide
each new member with a copy of this order and the amended by-laws
within thirty (30) days of the new member s admission to the associa-
tion.

VI.

It is further ordered That, for a period of three (3) years from the
date this order becomes final , the respondent association listed in
Attachment C shall notify the Commission at least sixty (60) days
prior to the adoption of any advertising guidelines as described in

Part III of this order.

VII.

It is further ordered That each respondent shall , within sixty (60)
days after this order becomes final , and then annually thereafter for
a period of three (3) years , fie with the Commission a report , in
writing, signed by the respondent , setting forth in detail the manner
and form in which it has complied with this order.

VII.

It is further ordered That each corporate respondent shall notify
the Commission at least thirty (30) days prior to any proposed change
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in that corporate respondent, s ch as dissolution , assignment or sale
resulting in the emergence of a successor corporation , the creatidh
dissolution of subsidiaries or any other change in that corporate re-
spondent that may affect compliance obligations arising out of this
order. In the case of each natural person respondent named herein
for a period of three (3) years from the date this order becomes final
said respondent shall promptly notify the Commission ofthe discon-
tinuance of his present business or employment and of any new af-
fiiation or employment with any dealer or dealer association. Such
notice shall include the respondent's new business address and a
statement of the nature of the business or employment in which said
respondent is newly engaged , as well as a description of the respond-
ent' s duties and responsibilities in connection with the business or
employment.

ATTACHMENT A

Jack Cauley Chevrolet , Inc.
7020 Orchard Lake Road
West Bloomfield , Michigan 48033

Matthews-Hargreaves Chevrolet Co.
1616 South Main Street
Royal Oak , Michigan 48067

Dexter Chevrolet Co.

20811 W. Eight Mile Road
Detroit , Michigan 48219

Merolls Chevrolet Sales & Service , Inc.
21800 Gratiot Avenue
East Detroit , Michigan 48021

Dick Genthe Chevrolet , Inc.
15600 Eureka Road
Southgate , Michigan 48195

Ed Rinke Chevrolet-GMC Co.
26125 Van Dyke
Center Line , Michigan 48015

Jefferson Chevrolet Co.

2130 E. Jefferson Avenue
Detroit , Michigan 48207

Mike Savoie Chevrolet , Inc.
1900 West Maple I-wad
Troy, Michigan 48084

Lou LaRiche Chevrolet-Subaru , Inc.
40875 Plymouth Road
Plymouth , Michigan 48170

Les Stanford Chevrolet , Inc.
21711 Michigan Avenue
Dearborn , Michigan 48123

Walt Lazar Chevrolet , Inc.
12000 Telegraph Road
Taylor , Michigan 48180

Tennyson Chevrolet , Inc.
32570 Plymouth Road
Livonia , Michigan 48150

Mark Chevrolet , Inc.
33200 Michigan Avenue
Wayne , Michigan 48184

Buff Whelan Chevrolet , Inc.
40445 Van Dyke
Sterling Heights , Michigan 48077

George Matick Chevrolet , Inc.
14001 Telegraph Road
Redford , Michigan 48239

Wink Chevrolet Co.
d//a Bil Wink Chevrolet/GMC

10700 Ford Road
Dearborn , Michigan 48126
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ATTACHMENT B

John H. Cauley
Jack Cauley Chevrolet , Inc.
7020 Orchard Lake Road
West Bloomfield , Michigan 48033

Harr C. Demorest

Mark Chevrolet , Inc.
33200 Michigan Avenue
Wayne , Michigan 48184

Joseph B. Slatkin
Dexter Chevrolet Co.

20811 W. Eight Mile Road
Detroit , Michigan 48219

Norman A. Merollis 
Merollis Chevrolet Sales & Service , Inc.
21800 Gratiot Avenue
East Detroit , Michigan 48021

Richard E. Genthe
Dick Genthe Chevrolet , Inc.
15600 Eureka Road
Southgate , Michigan 48195

Louis H. LaRiche
Lou LaRiche Chevrolet-Subaru , Inc.
40875 Plymouth Road
Plymouth , Michigan 48170

Harry Tennyson
Tennyson Chevrolet , Inc.
32570 Plymouth Road
Livonia , Michigan 48150

Walter N. Lazar
Walt Lazar Chevrolet , Inc.
12000 Telegraph Road
Taylor , Michigan 48180

William J. Wink , Jr.
Wink Chevrolet Co.
d/b/a Bill Wink Chevrolet/GMC
10700 Ford Road
Dearborn , Michigan 48126

ATTACHMENT C

Greater Detroit Chevrolet Dealers Association , Inc.
100 Renaissance Center, Suite 3100
Detroit , Michigan 48243


